California Bureau of State Audits
MEMORANDUM NUMBER 8

To: Elaine M. Howle, State Auditor

From: Sharon Reilly, Chief Counsel, Steven Russo, Sedtiaif Counsel, Stephanie
Ramirez-Ridgeway, Senior Staff Counsel, Janis Bur&eaff Counsel

Subject: Revisions To Proposed Regulations Implementing/ibters First Act

Date: September 28, 2009

Introduction

On July 31, 2009, the Bureau of State Audits (theréau”) proposed a series of regulations to
clarify and implement the Voters FIRST Act (the tA¢' which was approved by the voters at
the November 2008 general election. Upon propogiagegulations, a 45-day public comment
period commenced, which ended on September 14, 2®%ame day that the bureau
conducted a hearing to receive comments from mesydfehe public wishing to present their
comments in person. During the 45-day commenbpgerve received numerous written
comments, and at the hearing we received manyaadalvritten comments from members of the
public concerning the regulations.

During and after the public comment period, we ftdigeconsidered every comment that we
received. We then revised our proposed regulatassd on those comments and other ideas
that have occurred to us since we proposed théatagns last July. We were not able to resolve
all of the concerns that were shared with us, aedlM not adopt all of the suggestions offered

as proposed changes to the regulations. Howewetrigd to address as many of the concerns as
we could, and adopted, in some form or anothegfdhe suggestions that we considered to be
meritorious, consistent with other provisions & tiegulations and the Act, consistent with what
we view as the intent of the voters in approving Att, and otherwise consistent with state and
federal law.

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide saxpéaaation for the more significant
revisions to the regulations that we are proposifige memorandum also addresses why we did
not make certain requested changes that had aedefypepular support among some of the
commenters. Although the memorandum does not asl@neery minor revision that we made or
address every requested change to the regulatiahg/é decided not to make, we will certainly
do this at a later stage of the rulemaking progessir final statement of reasons.

! The Voters FIRST Act is contained in Article X% the California Constitution and
Government Code, sections 8251 through 8253.6.



Proposed Regulation 60800. Ability to be Impartial

We received several comments about this regulatMost of the comments expressed concern
about whether the regulation would prohibit sondividuals from serving on the commission
due to their past support for political partiesljtpzal candidates, or social or political causes.
For example, concerns were raised that the regulabuld exclude individuals who were
involved in a school board race or who joined alguolitical club to address certain local
environmental issues. Also, concerns were spetlificaised about the regulation’s requirement
that to be impartial a commissioner must be ablpub aside support for or opposition to . . .
social or political causes” when making redistrigtdecisions and whether the phrase “social or
political causes” could have the effect of limititige applicant pool.

We believe it is important to retain the phrasecfabor political causes,” so we have instead
revised the proposed regulation to clarify thatipgration in such causes does not preclude an
applicant from serving on the commission. The phia intentionally broad so that it can cover
a wide range of social and political causes. Kkargle “social or political causes” could range
from mainstream activities such as participatiofotal party politics to extreme causes, such as
the Ku Klux Klan or Neo-Nazi groups. Accordingthee Southern Poverty Law Center,
California has 84 different hate groups, the higiveshe natiorf. Participation in more extreme
social or political causes, such as hate groupdddodicate that an applicant would not be able
to set aside his or her personal beliefs, so shisformation the Applicant Review Panel (the
“panel”) should consider when assessing whethepgtficant is suitable to serve on the
commission.

In addition, as we indicated in Memorandum Numbetated July 31, 2009 (“Memorandum
Number 4”), the Act requires each commission menb@erform his or her redistricting
responsibilities “in a manner thatirspartial and that reinforces public confidence in the
integrity of the redistricting procedsTo that end, the Act specifies that commissioneust
have the “ability to be impartial.” That abilitpmes into play when applying the criteria for
establishing single member districts for the Senassembly, and State Board of Equalization
through a mapping proce$sAs stated more specifically in Memorandum Numhbewre believe
that the voters intended that the commissionerd hage the ability to set aside their personal
allegiances when applying the criteria for estdlnlig the single member districts.

To address the concerns raised by the commentgtopese to retain the phrase “social and
political causes” while providing more context retjag how an applicant who has been active
in supporting candidates, political parties, origbar political causes, may demonstrate his or
her “ability to be impartial.” Thus, we revisecethroposed regulation to acknowledge that

2 http://www.splcenter.org/intel/map/hate.jsp#s=CA
3 california Constitution, Article XXI, section 2(@), italics added.

“California Constitution, Article XXI, section 2(dyee also Memorandum Number 4 at pages 2-
8.



“although an applicant may have strong views ang have participated in social or political
causes” the applicant must “have the capacity afithgness while serving as a member of the
commission to set aside his or her personal viéwste revisions also now specifically
reference the objective criteria that commissiomeust apply when making redistricting
decisions so as to further clarify that commissiemaust make redistricting decisions according
to that criteria and not according to any persdediefs about how redistricting should occur.
That criteria is set forth in subdivision (d) otsen (2) of Article XXI of the California
Constitution.

We believe this proposed revision addresses coscarsed by the comments because it clarifies
that the regulation is not intended to exclude @essvho otherwise qualify to become a
commissioner, but have been active in supportimgliciates, political parties, or social or
political causes. Instead, the proposed regulatierely provides that to be impartial one must
be able to set aside his or her allegiances to me&sions with an open mind and that are fair to
everyone affected. Thus, this revision to the psagl regulation clarifies that individuals who
have allegiances may nonetheless serve on the gsiemiso long as they can demonstrate to
the panel that they can perform redistricting restalities in a manner that is impatrtial.

Further, by referencing the criteria set forthubdivision (d) of section 2 of Article XXI of the
California Constitution, we clarify that the “altylito be impartial” includes the ability to apply
the objective criteria set forth in that subdivisivee from political influence or bias.

One commenter raised a concern about one of tlefispeways an applicant may demonstrate
an ability to be impatrtial, specifically, “having mpersonal, family, or financial relationships,
commitments, or aspirations that might have a teagléo influence someone making a
redistricting decision.” The commenter believds tlequirement is vague and overbroad, and
instead recommended using a “reasonable persomiatd. We agree that the regulation would
benefit from clarification of the standard to bekgd by the panel in measuring whether an
applicant has any relationships that would impairdn her ability to be impartial. We have
therefore revised this provision of the regulatiomead “having no personal, family, or financial
relationships, commitments, or aspirations thaasonable person would consider likely to
improperly influence someone making a redistrictiegision.”

Finally, we received several comments requestiagttie proposed regulations place more
emphasis on the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (the “ViRAincluding recognition that ethnic and
racial minorities have faced an uphill battle inngrag fair representation. We believe that this is
a fair comment given the importance of the VRAHe tedistricting process. We have therefore
addressed that comment in this regulation as saitlaer regulations, as explained later in this
memorandum.

® Revised proposed regulation 60800, subdivision (a)

® Title 42, United States Code section 1971 et seq.



Proposed Regulation 60804. Appointment to Federakr State Office.

Many commenters made suggestions about the defrufi appointment to state office,
suggesting that it be narrowed in scope from oapgsed regulation that included appointments
to any state office by the Governor or a membeéhefLegislature, regardless of whether the
appointment is subsequently approved by the Ldgiga Interestingly, rather than offering a
single alternative, these many commenters put flahaavariety of ideas about how to set a
narrower scope for what constitutes an appointrieestate office, ranging from those
appointments that involve the award of a salargesrdiem to just those few appointments that
are made to fill a vacancy in an elective offi€&untering all of those commenters, however,
were comments that our proposed regulation was afarpretation of the provision of the act
that excludes from the commission anyone appoitttedstate office and the immediate family
members of such an appointee. These commentdegseat our proposed regulation was
reasonable and consistent with the will of the k®te approving the Act.

In the end, we concluded that a revision of theul&gn to narrow the scope of what constitutes
an appointment to state office is unwarranted. [@vbuir definition of appointment to state office
will exclude certain people from serving as comioisers, these appear to be precisely the
people that the Act contemplates being excludeah faccitizens commission — those people and
their immediate family members who may be beholdehe Legislature or the Governor, either
due to, or as evidenced by, an appointment toeffidoreover, any argument that a person
would not be beholden just because the personaliceoeive a salary or did not receive a per
diem in conjunction with the appointment is unpassue, as it is the appointment itself that
suggests the existence of a conflict of interegjardless of the compensation received.

Proposed Regulation 60805. Appreciation for Califimia’s Diverse Demographics and
Geography

We received a variety of comments on this regufatids those comments are so varied we will
address each of them separately.

Some comments suggested adding sexual orientdigahility, language, and level of education
to the list of demographic characteristics in suisitn (a)(1) that an applicant for the
commission must understand as relating to votiefgepences, and changing “level of income” to
“economic status.”

In Memorandum Number 5, dated July 31, 2009 (“Meandum 5”), we reasoned that the
characteristics important to the redistricting msx are those that may be considered in
determining whether the residents of an area dotsta community of interest that needs to be
reflected in the area’s redistricting. On thatibase agree that sexual orientation should be
included in subdivision (a)(1) because there arghtrhoods or localities that have a higher
concentration of individuals who are gay, lesblaisexual, or transgender. Those areas include,
for example, San Francisco, and certain neighbahiao San Diego and Los Angeles. We also
agree that “level of income” should be changedeimhomic status” because the later phrase is
more inclusive, and would include inherited weafttgperty ownership, and other resources that
in addition to level of income would be indicatiga person’s financial wealth.



We received a couple of comments that could be t@aelquire that applicants have familiarity

or prior experience with redistricting. First, oc@mmenter suggested that we revise paragraphs
(1) through (3) of subdivision (a) to specify tivadividuals sharing certain demographic
characteristics may “share social and economicasts, voting preferences, and similar
viewpoints on other issues of mutual concern” drad those “groups of individuals may benefit
from common representation.” The comments alsgestgd that a change be made to the
description of distinct geographic characteristica are listed in the proposed regulation. We
believe that such requested revisions use langhadés very specific to the redistricting

process, and that many potential applicants woeldrifamiliar with these concepts.

Second, other commenters suggested that we révssproposed regulation to include an
understanding that racial and ethnic minority comimes have historically faced an uphill battle
in gaining fair representation, and an understapdirhow the placement of district boundaries
affects whether such communities have equal el@ob@portunities, and a general awareness of
the role of the VRA in ensuring equal electoral @ppnities for such communities. As indicated
earlier, we agree that the proposed regulatioridoeriefit from revisions related to the VRA.
However, we are concerned that some of the propdsaages require a level of familiarity with
the VRA that would tend to exclude well qualifigoidicants who simply lack experience
performing redistricting or working with the VRAzor example, many applicants may have a
general understanding of the historical limitatiomsthe voting rights of racial and ethnic
minorities and that applying the requirements efW#RRA is important to remedying those
historical limitations. However, it is likely thatost potential applicants are unfamiliar with the
specifics of the VRA because they are not votiggts experts and have no past experience
performing redistricting.

We are concerned that these proposed revisiond beulead to require some previous
experience with redistricting, as an understandintipese issues is specific to redistricting.
Moreover, while most ordinary citizens will not leamore than a general understanding of
redistricting and the VRA, that does not mean thay should be excluded from serving on the
commission. As the voters approved a “Citizensi®edting Commission” when they
approved the Act, we do not believe that the vatgended for applicants to need such specific
knowledge in order to be selected to s€rvEhus we did not make the requested changes
because we think they could have the effect ofutahnly some otherwise well qualified
applicants.

Nonetheless, to address the concerns raised by toesments, we have revised the regulation to
specify that applicants should have awarenesyttats having certain demographic
characteristics, such as race or ethnicity, hadddss opportunity to participate in the electoral
process than others. Accordingly, we have revasdxlivision (a)(3) of the regulation to read:

" see Voter Information Guide for the November £)2General Election, Proposition 11,
Analysis by the Legislative Analyst, at pp. 70-71.



“A recognition that California benefits by havinffjextive participation in the
electoral process by registered voters of all deaqagc characteristics and
residing in all geographic locations, includingtpapation by those voters who
in the past, as a consequence of sharing certawogi@aphic characteristics, such
as race and ethnicity, have had less opportungy tdther members of the
electorate to participate in the electoral process.

Other comments suggested that we revise subdivibioof the regulation to expressly provide
that volunteer experience should be evaluated &ypémel in determining whether an applicant
has demonstrated an appreciation for Californiaierde demographics and geography. We
agree with this suggested change and have maderoong changes to regulations 60800 and
60827 as well, to also direct the panel to examolenteer experience in evaluating an
applicant’s ability to be impartial and relevanabytical skills.

Finally, one commenter suggested that we appliig¢cselection of the panel members the same
selection criteria used to by the panel to ideritily 60 applicants who will be finalists for
selection to the commission. While from a politgrslpoint the comment has merit, the Act
requires a random selection of the panel membedsgdaes not address the diversity of the
panel. Thus, because we must select the panaedmdpdand the Act provides no mechanism for
considering the diversity of the panel, we canmocbanmodate this suggestion.

Proposed Regulation 60814. Contributed $2000 or Me to any Congressional, State, or
Local Candidate for Elective Public Office in any Year (Replacing Formerly Proposed
Regulation 60812)

We received comments expressing concern aboupttieation of the conflict of interest
provision of the Act, found at section 8252, sulxion (a)(2)(A)(iv) of the Government Code,
that excludes from the commission any applicant i contributed $2,000 or more in any
year to a candidate for congressional, state,aal loffice. These comments specifically focused
on the fact that while the Act does not excludal@andidates from serving on the commission,
this provision could serve to exclude from the cassmon any local candidate who significantly
self-financed a campaign for local office, and #iere contributed $2,000 or more to his or her
own campaign. They noted that while such an agptimmay have self-financed his or her entire
campaign, that applicant would be excluded fromiagron the commission while his or her
colleagues and competitors, who financed their @agms with contributions from other people,
would remain free to serve. They also noted a tdglsstification for excluding applicants
whose candidacy for local office presumably leéirthbeholden to no one because they self-
financed their campaigns while including applicant®, because they did not self-finance their
campaigns, received contributions from other irdligls and organizations, and may be
beholden to them.

We addressed this concern in the regulation byhaefi“contributed $2,000 or more to any
congressional, state, or local candidate for eleqtublic office in any year” in a manner that is
otherwise consistent with federal and state lawelxalude from this definition the payments
made by a candidate for a local elective publiccefto support his or her own candidacy for that
office. We then incorporated into the regulatitirofthe provisions defining “congressional,



state, or local candidate for elective public adfithat we included in our former proposed
regulation 60812, and for the sake of clarity dedifiin any year” as meaning any calendar year.

Proposed Regulation 60815. Diversity (Formerly Pqposed Regulation 60814)

We received some comments requesting that we deled@omic status” from the definition of
diversity, with the concern that including economsiigtus within the definition could dilute the
other categories listed. We received other comsn&tiating the importance of retaining
“economic status” in the definition of diversity $atisfy the intent of the voters to establish a
true “Citizens Redistricting Commission” that istimnited to the well educated or to
individuals with upper incomes. We consulted vath redistricting experts and they informed
us that in their experience use of the phrase ‘®ton status” is common in bolstering
participation by racial and ethnic minorities irethlectoral process. Thus, we have not deleted
“economic status” from the definition of diversity.

Other comments suggested we broaden the defirafidiversity to include sexual orientation
and disability. As explained in Memorandum Numbgethe term diversity can be read very
broadly to include a whole host of characteristi€sus, in crafting this regulation, our focus
was on characteristics bearing on redistrictinghsas race and ethnicity. In addition, we are
reluctant to expand the definition set forth in A beyond including economic status because
that could dilute consideration of the charactessspecifically set forth in the Act, particularly
race and ethnicity, which are of prime importannder the VRA. Thus we have not made any
revisions to the proposed regulation.

Proposed Regulation 60817. In-law (Formerly Propesi Regulation 60816)

One commenter suggested that we expand the defirofi“in-law” to include
grandparents and grandchildren and that we cldrétythe term includes sons and
daughters in-law. We do not believe the term sthbel expanded to include
grandparents and grandchildren, as that introdacksyree of family relationship that
well exceeds what is included in the definitiorfiaimediate family” contained in the
Act. However, we agree that we should clarify tit term in-law includes sons and
daughters in-law, as this change keeps relativdsmihe same degree of consanguinity
in the definition. We have revised the proposeplil@ion accordingly.

Proposed Regulation 60819. Most Qualified ApplicanFormerly Proposed Regulation
60818)

We received a comment that this regulation doesnaie it clear that a potential applicant who
has not been registered with either of Californta/e largest political parties during the last five
years, but has shifted his or her party registnatietween one or more of the minor parties or
between one or more of the minor parties and “dedi state” is not eligible to serve on the
commission. We agree that the proposed regulatmrid benefit from clarification, and we
have revised the regulation accordingly.



Proposed Regulation 60825. Randomly Draw (Formerl?roposed Regulation 60824)

We received a few comments about our process faoraly drawing the names of the eight
applicants who will serve on the commission. Weeribat the panel will be formed using the
same method set forth in this regulation. One center expressed concern about using labels
to number the ping-pong balls that we proposedguiinthe drawing. In fact, that commenter
actually tested the method proposed in the reguiatind concluded that it is problematic.
Another commenter expressed concern about our pabpm assign unique numerical identifiers
to the applicants outside of public view. That sasommenter also expressed concern about the
individual drawing the eight commissioners beinggent when the unique numerical identifiers
are assigned to the applicants.

To address those concerns, we revised the propegathtion to require that the names of each
member in the subpool be recorded on a list widlr thames sequentially numbered so that each
member is assigned a unique identifying number. al¥e revised the proposed regulations to
require the bureau to use newly purchased prenwetlengo ball$. In addition, the cage that

we will use to randomly draw the eight commissieneill have a drop function that releases

one ball at a time. Thus, a human being is natlired in drawing the balls from the cage. We
therefore did not make any changes to addressrtalecbncern relating to an individual drawing
the balls. Finally, to further address concernsuaransparency, the revised proposed
regulation now requires that the balls being usettié drawing shall be delivered to the drawing
in the manufacturer’s original packaging for thélowto observe.

We believe these revisions address the concernd #improcess for randomly drawing the
eight commissions, and that they provide greagrsparency to the process.

Proposed Regulation 60827. Relevant Analytical Sk (Formerly Proposed Regulation
60826)

We received several comments about this propogpdation. Those comments generally
raised concerns about some language in the propegatiation having the effect of improperly
excluding individuals who have the relevant anabjtskills to perform the duties of a
commissioner. As the comments are varied, we addrach of them below.

We received comments that applying the VRA shoelddlled out specifically as an ability that
is required for performing the duties of a comnuesinember. We agree, and have revised the
proposed regulation accordingly.

Several comments raised concerns about the regnitharacterization in subdivision
(c)(1)(A) that the statistical information a comsi@er will need to read and understand is
“‘complex.” Similar concerns were raised aboutl#reguage in subdivision (c)(2)(B) that calls
for an applicant to have “[f] amiliarity with using . sophisticated software.” These
commenters complained that this language in thelaggn sets the bar for qualifying to serve

8 Our research indicates that the bureau can puegr@snumbered balls.



on the commission at a level that is too high.eAttonsulting with a redistricting expert, we
agree with the concerns and have revised the rggulaccordingly.

Other suggested revisions to the proposed regulatmude clarifying that commissioners will
need to assess the credibility of the informaticovgled by staff, consultants, and members of
the public. We agree that this suggestion addbduclarity to the proposed regulation and have
revised the regulation accordingly.

Another comment suggested that the phrase desgtitenability to resolve complex problems
involving “factual ambiguities” is unclear. We agrand have added additional clarifying
language to subdivision(c)(2)(D). Finally we re@s a comment raising a concern about the
provision relating to working effectively as a mesnlof a group to promote redistricting
decisions. More specifically, the commenter questd whether including “strong oral
communication skills” could unintentionally disciimate against individuals with certain
disabilities or those for whom English is a sectamtjuage. We agree with that concern and
have revised the regulation accordingly.

Proposed Regulation 60832. Training of Panel Memie

We received a few comments about the need to pedvéahing to the panel, particularly with
respect to the VRA. Although we had already planteeprovide training to the panel, in order
to ensure that the commenters are aware of that'srplan for providing such training, we
have added this proposed regulation expresslytiaguhe training. We believe that this
proposed regulation will enhance the transpareiftiyeoprocess for selecting the members of
the commission, as well as ensure that the panelb®aes are provided with the type of training
they need to carry out their responsibilities.

Proposed Regulation 60833. Duties of Panel Membegiisormerly Proposed Regulation
60832)

We received a few comments suggesting that we teeeldarly limit communications between
panel members and applicants outside of the spddaifpplication process. Likewise, the
comments suggested that we need to clearly linmél@embers’ discussions of specific
applicants and application materials to discussiate/een panel members and staff and to
discussions between the panel members themselpeblat hearings. We agree that this
proposed regulation regarding the duties of parehbers would benefit from adding these
restrictions on communications. We also revisedpitoposed regulation to clarify that the
duties listed in the regulation are in additioriite duties set forth in section 8252, subdivision
(d) of the Government Code.

Proposed Regulation 60842. General Requirements Alicable to Every Phase of the
Application Process

We received some comments raising privacy concsonst posting applications and related
materials on the bureau’s website. The commenisested that we specifically state in the
regulation what portions of the application materi@e will not post on the bureau’s website.



Additionally, the comments requested that we ndliply release residence addresses, birth date
information (including age or year of birth), ame thames of family members under the age of
18. Finally, the commenters raised concerns fha¢ ido not address their concerns in the
regulations, it may impact the number of people wte®willing to serve as commissioners.

While the bureau has substantial control over wifatmation it posts on its website, it cannot
by regulation establish new rules for what infonimatmay or may not be released to the public.
Instead, the California Public Records Act (CPRdiptates what must be released and what is
exempt from disclosure. In addition, numerous faldend state laws also address privacy
issues, and we must take those laws into acd8uBiven that what we may or are required to
release is governed by the CPRA and numerous fealedestate laws pertaining to privacy, we
believe the most prudent way to address the coaa#rthe commenters is to clarify in this
regulation what the bureau may or may not relemseabject to those laws. Adding to the
wisdom of this approach is that the protectionrofgie information is an area of the law that is
constantly evolving with the latest developmentterhnology.

Additionally, the statutes the bureau operates updevide bureau officers and employees with
broad access to the records of state and locargawent, as well as public entities. Under these
provisions of law, the bureau’s officers and empkxy have “stand in the shoes” authority that
provides them with access to the records and irdtion of the entities they audit just as the
officers and employees of the entities have acteda protect the confidential information the
bureau therefore receives, and consistent witk stadl federal law, the bureau has developed a
very specific policy for handling the most senstof records and information. Thus, the bureau
is uniquely situated and well-versed in handlind protecting sensitive and confidential
information. Accordingly, in the revisions to theoposed regulations, we reference the bureau’s
policies for protecting confidential informatiorofn inadvertent public disclosure.

While we are sensitive to having the names of ildizls under 18 on the web, we believe that
the CPRA would require our office to disclose thonaees if we received a request for that
information from the public. In addition, we belethat the posting of the names of individuals
under 18 is mitigated by the fact that we will maticate the age of those persons, and in fact,
we will not even gather that information. Furthee are not posting residence addresses of
applicants and their immediate family members @nltiternet. Finally, with the rise of the
Internet, it is fairly common to see the names ofars on the Internet with far more detail, for
example high school students who play sports demadentified by name, age or class rank,
and school, sometimes with a photograph of the nbemg included.

® Government Code section 6250 et seq.

19 For example, the California Constitution (Art.8l,; the California Information Practices Act
(Cal. Civ. C. 81798, et seq); the Medical InformatConfidentiality Act of California (Cal. Civ.
C. 856 et seq.; the Health Insurance Portability Aocountability Act of 1996 (45 C.F.R. 160 &
164), and the Family Educational Rights and Privactof 1974 (20 U.S.C. 1232g), to name a
few.

1 Government Code section 8545.2; see also Goveln@wte section 8545.1
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We believe these revisions to the proposed reguisiwill provide protection of private
information concerning applicants in a manner cstesit with state and federal law.

Proposed Regulation 60846. Written Public Commentand Responses

Comments from the President pro Tempore of thet8emal the Speaker of the Assembly
expressed concerns about the timely posting ofimétion about applicants on the bureau’s
website. This is because legislative leaders hade in the selection of the commissioners, as
they may strike up to 24 of the 60 applicants thegb identifies as finalists for selection to the
commission. Consequently, they have a keen irtterésarning about the applicant pool as the
process evolves. While the commenters have regpiésat we provide specific timelines, we
cannot anticipate the volume of applications thatwill receive. Thus, rather than providing
specific timelines, we have revised the regulatmrequire that the bureau post, as soon a
practicable, materials relating to the applicanf@he term “practicable” means, “capable of
being put into practice or of being done or accosmgld.” We believe that this revision to the
proposed regulation will provide assurance to tramenters that we will post information
about the applicants as soon as practicable, arfithwemade a similar conforming change to
regulation 60849.

Proposed Regulation 60847. Phase Il Supplementapplication

We received a few comments requesting that a mimirtione period be established for the
bureau’s acceptance of Phase Il supplemental apipiis. We carefully reviewed everything
that needs to be accomplished for the bureau andahel to meet the deadlines established by
the Act and concluded that we could extend the @Hasipplemental application period for a
minimum of 30 days. We note that this will notgtele an applicant from planning how he or
she will complete the Phase Il supplemental apfdicavell in advance of the application
period, as a draft version of the application igently available on our website and a final
version will be on the bureau’s website by Decenitier2009. Thus, applicants will have
plenty of time to think through their answers retl@ss of the length of the actual application
period.

Proposed Regulation 60848. Phase Il Supplementapplication Review

We received a comment suggesting that we revisgiwsion (f) of proposed regulation 60848,
which relates to the panel’s consideration of diitgrduring the application process, to specify
that “diversity” is “as described in the most rettgavailable demographic information
including data from the United States Census Buagalthe California Department of Finance.”
We understand the need for guidance to the panglisissue and believe that the most
appropriate place for that guidance is during thming we will provide to the panel. As
discussed earlier, we have added a proposed reguthat requires training (proposed
regulation 60832), and that training will addresdifGrnia’s diverse demographics and

geography.
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Proposed Regulation 60852. Phase IV: Applicant NaenStriking Process

Comments from the President pro Tempore of thet8emal the Speaker of the Assembly
expressed concern about the shortness of the #nedpn which the legislative leaders must
determine how they will exercise their right takernames from the list of 60 applicants
identified by the panel as finalists for selectiorihe commission. That time period is 45 days; a
relatively short time period when compared to thenths the panel will have to review the
applications. While we appreciate their concdnere is very little we can do to modify the
timelines for this redistricting cycle. In acconda with the Act, we have proposed a very
detailed, transparent, and thoughtful applicatimtess. In addition, because this is a new
process, we have had to create the applicatiorepsoitom scratch, by developing regulations,
holding public meetings and hearings on the remnaf developing policies and procedures for
the panel, issuing requests for proposals for racgservices, developing and implementing an
outreach plan, creating a new website and trairdand,so on. While we wish we could
accommodate this request from the commenters niogiat of time between the passage of the
Act and the date by which the Citizens Redistrgitommission must be formed leaves too
little flexibility in the timelines for what mustebaccomplished under the Act.

While we may find some flexibility in our timelinéit turns out that we have a fairly limited
applicant pool, as we do not know how many appbestwe will receive, it is unwise to make
any commitments through our regulations to transh&tnames of the 60 finalists to the
legislative leadership prior to the statutory desbf October 1, 2010.

Conclusion

Working with the valuable comments and suggestpyosided to us by members of the public,
we believe that we have greatly strengthened tag drgulations we previously proposed for
clarifying and implementing the Act by making themy revisions to the regulations discussed
in this memorandum. We have greatly appreciategtlblic’s participation in this rulemaking
process.
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